Filed 01-18-2022

Page 1 of 14

FILED 01-18-2022 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP1445-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AYODEJI J. ADEREMI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE JOSEPH R. WALL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 267-3519 (608) 294-2907 (Fax) blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGL	PAGE
------	------

INTRODUCTION
ISSUE PRESENTED 4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
The circuit court properly denied Aderemi's request for dismissal without prejudice
A. A document that is e-filed is considered "filed" on the day the party submitted it as long as the court clerk accepts the document for filing
B. The State timely filed the information as required by statute
C. Even if the State's filing of the information did not satisfy the statute, any defect was a matter of form that did not prejudice Aderemi, and it therefore should not affect the trial proceedings
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp., 2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522
State v. Wittrock, 119 Wis. 2d 664, 350 N.W.2d 647 (1984)
State v. Woehrer, 83 Wis. 2d 696, 266 N.W.2d 366 (1978) 11
State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 1107
Statutes
Wis. Stat. § 971.01(2)
Wis. Stat. § 971.26
Wis. Stat. § 801.18
Wis. Stat. § 801.18(4)(am)

Regulations

Other Authorities

Wisconsin Circuit Court Access, State of Wisconsin v. Ayodeji J. Aderemi, https://wcca.wicourts.gov/caseDetail.html?caseNo= 2018CF003444&countyNo=40&index=0&mode=details ... 9
